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Mike Teodecki,
City of Akron Bureau of Engineering
166 S. High Street
Akron, Ohio 44308

Ray Kinney
Site Manager
S itetech
35700 East Royalton Road
Grafton, Ohio 44044

Gentleman:

RE: SUM-SEIBERLING PHS 2
3GCO5686*AG
STORM WATER
SUMMIT COUNTY

On November 29, 2012 this writer inspected the above referenced construction site for the
purpose of determining compliance with General Construction National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) Permit No. 3GCO5686*AG. Below is a summary of my
observations:

1) It was noted that construction activity is occurring west of the Seiberling Way cul-de-sac
and Eagle Street. This activity is covered under the General Construction NPDES
Permit No. 3GCO5426*AG. The City of Akron is requested to submit a copy of the
SWPPP for this site.

2) The storm water retention basin is off-line and probably has been for some time as the
detention area 3 no longer exists. There is no apparent lined detention area that would
receive storm water and pump to the retention basin. As stated many times in the past,
collecting storm water in a concentrated area over waste without that area being lined is
a violation of NPDES Permit 3GCO5686*AG as the SWPPP is not being followed. It
does not appear that this area of the site is ready to receive storm water should a rainfall
event of any appreciable precipitation occur. Pictures are attached for your reference.

3) Detention area I does not exist on the east side of the site. The City of Akron is not
following the current SWPPP by using Haley's Ditch west of the sheet piling as the point
of collection. Collected storm water is being pumped directly to Haley's Ditch thru a filter
sock or geotextile bag. This is a violation of NPDES Permit 3GCO5686*AG as the
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is not being followed. Pictures are
attached for your reference. Based upon observations by this writer and supporting
photographs, the geotextile bag is not acceptable as a method to treat storm water
runoff from this site. It is acceptable for dewatering groundwater. The silts and clays
associated with storm water runoff are too fine for the bags being used and the location
of the bag directly adjacent to the stream is not following established guidelines in the
Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR) Rainwater manual. The resulting highly
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turbid discharges are a violation of Ohio Administrative Code 3745-1-04 as stated
previously in our November 5, 2012 letter.

4) The silt fence east of Springfield Lake Outlet and on the northern perimeter has not been
installed correctly. The silt fence as installed would channel storm water directly to the
stream instead of holding it back or directing it to a sed basin. It should be properly tied
into the rest of the silt fence. Also, there were other areas of the silt fence that have
been run over that need to be reestablished. Pictures are attached for your reference.

Action Items
1) Submit a copy of the SWPPP for the EAGLE STREET-SUM 84398 NPDES Permit No.

3GCO5426*AG no later than December 14, 2012,
2) The City was first notified in writing on November 5, 2012 of the failure to install

Detention Area 1 The contractor/City had ten days to install Detention Area 1 and use it
as described in the SWPPP. Every day that Detention Area I is not in place is
considered to be a continuing violation of NPDES Permit 3GCO5686*AG for failure to
follow the SWPPP. Detention Area I must be installed immediately.

3) The contractor/City has also removed Detention Area 3. In accordance with the
timelines established in the Permit, the contractor/City must install Detention Area 3 no
later than December 14, 2012 as specified in the current SWPPP.

4) The silt fence must be repaired no later than December 6, 2012. This should be an item
noticed in the site manager's routine inspections and fixed on an ongoing basis.

5) The City was notified via e-mail that the basis of design for the Bioretention cells and
that the Bioretention cell design was to be revised on November 20, 2012. The revisions
and requested information was to be submitted no later than November 30, 2012. To
date we have not received the aforementioned. This is a violation of NPDES Permit
3GCO5686*AG for failure to meet the timelines established in the Permit.

Please be advised that continuing to violate the SWPPP, the NPDES Permit and Ohio's water
pollution control laws may result in an enforcement action to be initiated by this office to seek
civil and monetary penalties allowed under Ohio Revised Code 6111.99. If you should have any
questions concerning any of the above, feel free to contact this writer at (330) 963-1136 or by e-
mail at Phil. rhodes(epa. state. oh. us.

Sincerely,

Philip P. Rhodes, P.E.
Environmental Specialist II
Division of Surface Water

PR/cs

ec:	 Ray Kinney
Fred Fassnacht
Mike Wytrzyszczewski
Allison Giancola, Ohio EPA, DMWM, NEDO
Dave Dysle, Ohio EPA, DMWM, NEDO
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Seiberling Way west side, Detention Area 3 location. Basin not installed
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Seiberling Way, east side Detention Area I location. Basin not installed
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Silt fence east of Springfield -, Lake Outlet north perimeter
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Silt fence run over on the east side of Haley's Ditch
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